## **CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2004-126**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF CITYVIEW LICENSES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$25,925

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon currently uses the CityView software for Code, Building, Planning, Development, Zoning, Fire, and a small portion in the Public Works departments; and

WHEREAS, staff is currently experiencing difficulty during the course of the day in signing into CityView due to insufficient licenses in comparison to users; and

WHEREAS, it is a sole source item purchase, and as such, exempt from the City's adopted purchasing policies and procedures; and

WHEREAS, this purchase will exceed the \$10,000.00 purchasing policy limit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Council authorizes the purchase of additional CityView licenses in an amount not to exceed \$25,925.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 12th day of October, 2004.

## THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Pinkus, Mavor

AYES: Bartus, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus NOES: None ABSENT: Bull ABSTAIN: None

**ATTEST:** 

Ĉ

Clara Perrine Deputy City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:



City Attorney